provided for in Article IIA, and the resources of the Fund for Special
Operations established by Article IV (hereinafter called the Fund).

Section 2. Authorized Ordinary Capital
(a) The authorized ordinary capital stock of the Bank initially shall

be in the amount of eight hundred fifty million dollars ($850,000,000)
in terms of United States dollars of the weight and fineness in effect on
January 1, 1959 and shall be divided into 85,000 shares having a par
value of $10,000 each, which shall be available for subscription by
members in accordance with Section 3 of this article1).

(b) The authorized ordinary capital stock shall be divided into paid-in-
shares and callable shares. The equivalent of four hundred million
dollars ($400,000,000) shall be paid-in, and four hundred fifty million
dollars ($450,000,000) shall be callable for the purposes specified in
Section 4 (a) (ii) of this article.

(c) The ordinary capital stock indicated in (a) of this section shall be
increased by five hundred million dollars ($500,000,000) in terms of
United States dollars of the weight and fineness existing on January 1,

[...]

Section 4 (a) (ii) of this article is applicable; and

(v) all other income derived from any of the resources mentioned
above.

Article Ha

INTER-REGIONAL CAPITAL OF THE BANK

Section 1. Authorized Inter-regional Capital
(a) The initial authorized inter-regional capital stock of the Bank

shall be four hundred twenty million dollars ($420,000,000) in terms of
United States dollars of the weight and fineness in effect on January 1,
1959 and shall be divided into 42,000 shares having a par value of
$10,000 each, which shall be available for subscription by members in
accordance with Section 2 of this article.

(b) The authorized inter-regional capital stock shall be divided into
paid-in shares and callable shares. Of the initial authorized inter-regional
capital stock, the equivalent of seventy million dollars ($70,000,000)
shall be paid-in, and three hundred fifty million dollars ($350,000,000)
shall be callable for the purposes specified in Section 3 (c) of this article.

(c) Subject to the provisions of Article VIII, Section 4 (b), the autho-
rized inter-regional capital stock may be increased when the Board of
Governors deems it advisable and in a manner agreed upon by a two-

[...]

mas en Guyana, and countries that are admitted in accordance with
Article II, Section 1 (b) shall contribute to the Fund with such quotas,
and under such terms, as may be determined by the Bank.

(c) The Fund shall be established with initial resources in the amount
of one hundred fifty million dollars ($ 150,000,000) in terms of United
States dollars of the weight and fineness in effect on January 1, 1959,

which shall be contributed by the original members of the Bank in
accordance with the quotas specified in Annex B.1)

(d) Payment of the quotas shall be made as follows:

[...]

(v) alle andere inkomsten uit enige van de bovenvermelde middelen.

Artikel IIA

INTERREGIONAAL KAPITAAL VAN DE BANK

Sectie 1. Interregionaal maatschappelijk kapitaal
(a) Het oorspronkelijk interregionaal maatschappelijk kapitaal van

de Bank bedraagt vierhonderdtwintig miljoen dollar ($ 420.000.000)
uitgedrukt in VS dollars van het gewicht en met het gehalte zoals deze
golden op 1 januari 1959 en wordt verdeeld in 42.000 aandelen, met een
pari-waarde van $ 10.000 elk, waarop overeenkomstig sectie 2 van dit
artikel door de leden kan worden ingeschreven.

[...]

(b) Het interregionaal maatschappelijk kapitaal wordt verdeeld in
volgestorte aandelen en niet-volgestorte aandelen. Van het oorspron-
kelijk interregionaal maatschappelijk kapitaal wordt de tegenwaarde
van zeventig miljoen dollar ($ 70.000.000) gevormd door volgestorte aan-
delen en driehonderdvijftig miljoen dollar ($ 350.000.000) wordt gevormd
door niet-volgestorte aandelen voor de doeleinden aangegeven in sectie
3 (c) van dit artikel.

(c) Behoudens de bepalingen van artikel VIII, sectie 4 (b), kan het
interregionaal maatschappelijk kapitaal worden verhoogd wanneer de
Raad van Bestuur zulks wenselijk acht en op een wijze die is overeen-

[...]

Canada, de Bahama-eilanden en Guyana, en landen die worden toe-
gelaten overeenkomstig artikel II, sectie 1 (b) leveren bijdragen aan het
Fonds met quota's en op voorwaarden die de Bank bepaalt.

(e) De oorspronkelijke middelen waarmee het Fonds wordt ingesteld
belopen een bedrag van honderdvijftig miljoen dollar ($ 150.000.000)
uitgedrukt in VS dollars van het gewicht en met het gehalte zoals deze
golden op 1 januari 1959, welk bedrag wordt bijgedragen door de
oorspronkelijke leden van de Bank overeenkomstig de in Bijlage B
nader aangegeven quota's.1)

(d) Betaling van de quota's geschiedt als volgt: